
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND 
STREETSCENE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY 12 JANUARY 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

5.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

6.  Public Question Time   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than two working days 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


prior to the meeting. Questions must relate to items on the agenda. 
Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 
For Information: 
 

7.  Dangerous Dogs Act 1991: Stray and Abandoned XL Bully Dogs - 
Change of Operational Practice  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

8.  Regional Transport Plan - Update from South West Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee  (Pages 23 - 42) 
 
For Decision: 
 

9.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 43 - 56) 
 

10.  Traffic Regulation Order: Park Avenue and Siding Terrace 
(Revocation) and (30MPH Speed Limit) Order 2023   
(Pages 57 - 72) 
 

11.  Traffic Regulation Order: Lane rear of 1 to 17 Crown Street, Port 
Talbot (Revocation of No Entry) Order 2023  (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

12.  Traffic Regulation Order: Princess Margaret Way, Sandfields, Port 
Talbot  (Pages 87 - 102) 
 

13.  Commercial Property Grant: Former Royal British Legion Club, 
Eastland Road, Neath  (Pages 103 - 118) 
 

14.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

15.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public  (Pages 119 - 124) 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Part 2 
 

16.  Fleet and Depot Review and Development of a 5 year Fleet 
Transformation Plan - Appointment of Consultants (Excluded under 



Paragraph 14)  (Pages 125 - 154) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 5 January 2024 
 
 
 
Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board 
Members:  
 
Councillors. J.Hurley, W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

141123 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

14 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hurley, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, C.Morris, K.Lewis, S.Owen, D.Rees, 
T.Rees and C.Plowman 
 
Scrutiny Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 September 2023 and 6 
October 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

141123 

The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

7. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2023/2024 - QUARTER 2 (1ST 
APRIL 2023 - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
List of Approved Contractors be amended as follows:-  
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors:  
 

Company Category 

DTPH Arb & Groundworks 
(D044) 

77,84,101,102 

Clean to the Core (C077) 105,111 

Integrated Fencing Ltd (I019) 84,96 

Betterclean Services (B044 105 

 
Companies to be removed from the List of Approved Contractors: 
  
Removal of the following companies was required due to failure to meet 
NPTCBC’s Health & Safety criteria (H027) and company had gone into 
Liquidation (A022). 
 

Company Category 

Highcross Security & Electrical 
Ltd (H027) 

21F,21G,41,43,47,48,49,50,60 

Avalon Insulation Services Ltd 
(A022) 

31,111 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

141123 

To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date, and to ensure a 
competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a 
List of Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant 
category 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 
 

9. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS FOR AWEL AFAN 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT OFF CHANNEL VIEW AND PRINCESS 
MARGARET WAY, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, that 
approval be granted to advertise the traffic regulation orders associated 
with the new Afan Awel Housing Development off Channel View and The 
Princess Margaret Way (As detailed in Appendix A to the circulated 
report), and if no objections were received that the proposals be 
implemented on site as advertised. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
The proposed traffic regulation orders will prevent indiscriminate parking 
and facilitate the passage of vehicular traffic in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 
 

10. QUARR ROAD, PONTARDAWE (DISABLED RESIDENT PARKING 
PLACES) ORDER 2023  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 

 That the objection be overruled in full to the (Quarr Road, 
Pontardawe) (Disabled Residents Parking Places) Order 2023 (as 
detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report), and that the 

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

141123 

scheme be implemented as advertised at the earliest 
convenience.  

 That the objector be notified of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having due regard to the objection that was received, and also the letter 
of support, there were many factors that were considered before making 
the proposed decision.  
 
Due to the Topography of Quarr road there was a strong case for the 
scheme to be implemented as the road was at a steep gradient. The 
applicant met all the criteria to apply for an Individual Disabled Parking 
Place.  
 
In regards to point 3 of the objection summery; the resident was 
concerned that any blue badge holder would be able to park in the bay, 
this was deemed not to be true. Only the occupier of number 21 will be 
able to apply for the disabled parking permit in relation to this bay, and 
the council parking enforcement team were able to check this with the 
vehicle registration linked to the proposed permit. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 
 

11. HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment:  

 That the draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2023-26, as 
provided in Appendix A of the circulated report, be endorsed. 

 That a further upd
[...]
tential safety issues 
arising from trailing a cable across the highway, and the early stage 
trailing elsewhere of potentially innovative solutions, it was 
recommended to continue with the existing moratorium and monitor the 
success or otherwise of the trials.  
 
With the uptake of EV’s which was likely to increase rapidly in the 
coming years, and the home charging issues arising from the historic 
housing and highway layouts throughout the country, national Welsh 
Government guidance was required to ensure a consistent approach 
between Councils and to steer future plans and policies. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Saturday 18 November 2023. 

 
15. ELECTRICAL VEHICLE AND CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE 

TRANSITION TO ULTRA LOW EMISSIONS UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

16. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received.  
 

17. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

Page 10



- 7 - 
 

141123 

18. PROPOSED NEW CINEMA EXTENSION AND INTERNAL 
IMPROVEMENT WORKS AT PONTARDAWE ARTS CENTRE - PARTY 
WALL NOTICES (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 

 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Property and 
Regeneration authority to serve any requisite notices under Party 
Wall Act 1996, to ensure that the Council complies with its duty 
under this legislation in respect of the proposed new cinema 
extension and internal improvement works at 
[...]
of Approved Contractors. 
 
This does not affect any group of people and or impact the Welsh language, 
biodiversity or the five ways of working. 

 
Valleys Communities Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Risk Management Impacts: 
 
No implications.  
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 
 
 

Page 44



Recommendations: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is recommended 
that:-  
 
The List of Approved Contractors is amended as follows:- 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors 
 
The following companies have applied to be included on the list and have 
passed the required assessments:-  
 

Company  Category  
 

Comcen Computer Supplies Ltd (C076) 61,111 

IDNS Ltd (I020) 61,111 

 
The following company has applied to be included on the list for additional 
categories and has passed the required assessments:-  
 

Company Category  
 

BFL Engineering Services Ltd (B023) 37,38,39,40 

 
Company to be removed from List of Approved Contractors  
 
Removal of the following company is required due their company status:- In 
Administration.   
 

Company Category  
 

Jehu Project Services Ltd (J014) 14 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as possible, 
ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category.  

Page 45



Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in period.  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
Appendix B - First Stage IIA  
 
List of Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager  
Tel. No: 01639 686463  
Email: h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Amanda Phillips
[...]
rrace 
within the borough, after the Welsh Government had passed 
legislation to implement a 20mph default speed limit in urban areas 
nationally throughout Wales in the interest of road safety. 

The Council as Local Highway Authority considers that the road is a 
strategic route with higher volumes of daily traffic compared to urban 
residential streets and as such does not meet the criteria or the 
nature of a road or roads with a speed limit of 20mph. 

The Council considers that the previous 30mph speed limit is an 
appropriate speed limit in order to maintain a reasonable traffic flow 
on a higher traffic volume strategic route. 

Financial Impacts:  
 
The scheme is to be funded by the Welsh Government.  
 
 

Page 58



Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Council in discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 
2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016.   
 
The first stage assessment, attached at Appendix B, has indicated 
that a more in-depth assessment is not required.  A summary is 
included below: - 
 
A full impact assessment is not required as the proposed traffic 
regulation order will provide a safe environment for all highway users. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
There are ‘No Implications’ associated with this report. 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
There are ‘No Implications’ associated with this report. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
The proposal was advertised for a 21-day period between Friday 27th 
October 2023 and Friday 17th November 2023.  
 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
There are no risk management impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

Page 59



A consultation exercise was undertaken for a period of 21 days 
between Friday 27th October 2023 and Friday 17th November 2023. 

There were 160 le
[...]
it is 
recommended that the objections are overruled to the Park Avenue 
and Siding Terrace (Revocation) and (30mph Speed Limit) - Order 
2023, (as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report) and that the 
scheme is implemented as advertised.  
 
The objectors will be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
The Order is necessary to maintain the existing speed limit of 30mph 
on Park Avenue and Siding Terrace within the borough after the 
Welsh Government has passed legislation to implement a 20mph 
default speed limit in urban areas nationally throughout Wales in the 
interest of road safety. 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-
in period.  
 
Appendices:  
 

Page 62



Appendix A – Plan – Park Avenue and Siding Terrace, Skewen – 
Proposed 30mph Speed Limit Extent  
 
Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment. 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 

None. 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Hasan Hasan  
Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 636463 
Email h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Mr Martin Brumby,  
Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686013 
Email m.brumby@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Ryan L. Jones,  
Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686771 
Email r.jones15@npt.gov.uk 

Page 63

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.jones15@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



T

r

a

c

k

2

1

8

9

9

4

9

5

8

7

9

3

E

D

 B

d

y

Play Area

Lynthorpe

P

a

t
h

H

E

O

L

 

C

R

Y

M

L

Y

N

 

/

 

C

R

Y

M

L

Y

N

 

R

O

A

D

2

SP

3

6

TCB

SL

Tennant Park

Football Ground

ESS

(Telecommunication)

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

Club

C

R

1

1

3

7

Shelter

3

1

2

1

4
0

3

2

1
7

T
H

E
 
M

E
A

D
O

W
S

/
 
Y

 
W

A

U

N

1
3

2
8

2

2

5

1

20

T

H

E

 M

E

A

D

O

W

S

 /
 Y

 W

A

U

N

1

0

23

LB

3

1

106

1

1

5

1

2

5

5

1

1

4

61.6m

1

22

61.3m

1

Moore Town

1
3

Issues

6

5

1
[...]
that ‘waste 
vehicles’ will no longer be in contravention of Section 109 of the 
Highway Code as the existing traffic regulation order is being 
revoked. The revocation of the existing traffic regulation order is 
required to ensure sufficient manoeuvrability and access for 
waste/refuse collection vehicles. 
 
The Local Members have been consulted on the feedback received 
and support that the objection is overruled with the scheme being 
implemented as advertised in Appendix A.   
 
Recommendations:  
 
Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment it is 
recommended that the objection is overruled to the Lane rear of 1 to 
17 Crown Street, Port Talbot (Revocation of No Entry) Order 2023 
(as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report) and that the 
scheme is implemented as advertised and monitored going forward. 
 
The objector will be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 

Page 76



Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
The revocation of the existing traffic regulation order is required to 
ensure sufficient manoeuvrability and access for waste/refuse 
collection vehicles in the interest of highway safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period.  

 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Plan – Rear Lane of 1 – 17 Crown Street, Port Talbot – 
Removal of No Entry Traffic Regulation Order  
 
Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment. 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Hasan Hasan  
Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686463 
Email h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Mr Martin Brumby,  
Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686013 
Email m.brumby@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Ryan L. Jones,  
Engineering & Transport 

Page 77

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk


Tel. No. 01639 686771 
Email r.jones15@npt.gov.uk 

Page 78

mailto:r.jones15@npt.gov.uk


1

3

5

1

4

1

4

0

1

2

3

5

4

7

1

4

2

8

3

1

M

A

N

S

E

L

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

1

5
[...]
eport. 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
There are ‘No Implications’ associated with this report. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
The scheme is to be advertised for a 21-day period as part of the 
statutory process. 
 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
There are no risk management impacts associated with this report.  
 
Consultation: 
 

A consultation exercise will be undertaken when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment it is 
recommended that approval is granted to advertise the Limited 
Waiting for 2 Hours No Return within 2 Hours, 8.00am to 8.00pm, 1st 
April to 30th September with payment via the MiPermit Application or 
Pay by Phone for a Maximum Stay of 2 Hours and Disabled Badge 
Holders Exempt Traffic Regulation Orders on The Princess Margaret 
Way, Sandfields, Port Talbot (As detailed in Appendix A and 

Page 89



Appendix B to the circulated report) and if no objections are received 
that the proposals are to be implemented on site as advertised.  
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
The proposed traffic regulation orders will ensure adequate turnover 
of vehicles which will improve and allow the local environment and 
amenities to be enjoyed by future generations. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-
in period.  

 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Plan – Princess Margaret Way – Aberavon – Parking 
Layby’s – Proposed Traffic Order  
 
Appendix B – Plan - Princess Margaret Way – Aberavon – Parking 
Layby’s – Proposed Traffic Order 
 
Appendix C – Integrated Impact Assessment. 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Hasan Hasan  
Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686463 
Email h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Mr Martin Brumby,  

Page 90

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk


Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686013 
Email m.brumby@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Ryan L. Jones,  
Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686771 
Email r.jones15@
[...]
er to the next financial year then it is 
possible that there will not be sufficient funds and the claim process 
will be complicated. 
 
Risks associated with failing to implement the proposed 
recommendations: 
 
If the grant is not approved the proposed refurbishment will not be 
carried out and the locality will not benefit from the resulting 
regeneration impacts. In it’s current state the appearance of the 
building will continue to be a detriment to Neath. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment and a 
description of the recommendation, it is recommended that the grant 
be approved. 

Page 110



 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
To implement the provisions of the Commercial Property Grant 
scheme in accordance with the criteria and terms of administration of 
the grant, in order to contribute to the vicinity of Neath. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

 
Appendices:  

 CPG – Former Royal British Legion Club, Neath – EIA First Stage 
Assessment Form 

 

List of Background Papers: 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Name:  Nicola Jane Bulcraig 
Designation: Strategic Development Officer 
Email:  n.bulcraig@npt.gov.uk  
Direct dial:  01639 686683 
 

Page 111

mailto:n.bulcraig@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Impact Assessment - First Stage  
 
1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary: 

Commercial Property Grant to part fund external improvement works to the former Royal British Legion Club House, Neath 
a mostly empty and ugly, detached, two-storey, landmark building in a prominent gateway position. Works include the 
replacement of windows and doors, as well as fascias and rainwater goods, the rendering and cladding of walls and hard 
landscaping. The proposed works will improve the appearance 
[...]
mpact assessment (second stage) is not required  √ 

Reasons for this conclusion    

The proposal is to grant fund part of the cost of external improvement to a single building. The initiative embraces sustainable 
development by improving the condition, appearance and energy efficiency of the built environment, supporting business to grow 
the local economy and attract new investment to the area. The initiative does not have a significant impact on any specific group 
of people so a full impact assessment is not required. 

 

 

 

A full impact assessment (second stage) is required   

Reasons for this conclusion    

 

 

 

Prevention -  how the initiative will 
prevent problems occurring or getting 
worse  

X  The proposal will reduce the rate at which the building will deteriorate in 
condition and appearance. It will also contribute towards reducing the rate 
at which the overall appearance of Neath Town Centre deteriorates in 
condition and appearance. Potentially the people that use an area will treat 
it better, in terms of reduced rates of vandalism, graffiti and litter, if they 
consider the quality of their environment to be good or improving. By 
providing refurbished commercial/employment space the scheme will 
support the vibrancy and vitality of the town centre, encouraging it’s use 

P
age 116



5 

 

 

 Name Position Date 

Completed by Nicola Jane Bulcraig Strategic Development Officer 30.11.2023 

Signed off by  Simon Brennan Head of Property & Regeneration 01.12.2023 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet 
Board  

12 January 2024 
 

ACCESS TO MEETINGS/EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be 
excluded from the following items of business. 
 

Item (s): 
 

Agenda Item 16 - Fleet and Depot Review and 
Development of a 5 year Fleet Transformation 
Plan – Appointment of Consultants 
 

Recommendation(s): That the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Paragraphs listed below of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007 subject to the Public Interest Test 
(where appropriate) being applied. 
 

Relevant Paragraph(s): 
 

14  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 15



1. Purpose of Report 
 
To enable Members to consider whether the public should be 
excluded from the meeting in relation to the item(s) listed above. 
 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007, allows a Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding 
the public from a meeting during an item of business.  
 
Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings that if members of the public were present during that 
item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information, as 
defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
2. Exclusion of the Public/Public Interest Test 
 
In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Members will 
be requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the 
recommendation(s) to the report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in the Exclusion 
Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 
 
Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is 
exempt informatio
[...]
 intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Forward Work Programme
	7 Dangerous Dogs Act 1991: Stray and Abandoned XL Bully Dogs - Change of Operational Practice
	8 Regional Transport Plan - Update from South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee
	DWG Appendix 1 - RTP Implementation Plan - SW Wales
	DWG Appendix 2 - Letter to Deputy Minister RTP - October 2023

	9 List of Approved Contractors
	10 Traffic Regulation Order: Park Avenue and Siding Terrace (Revocation) and (30MPH Speed Limit) Order 2023
	DWG C2131B_SKWN_TRO1_A_Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	DWG Park Avenue Siding Terrace 30mph - IIA - Appendix B

	11 Traffic Regulation Order: Lane rear of 1 to 17 Crown Street, Port Talbot (Revocation of No Entry) Order 2023
	Appendix A 1-17 Crown Street_Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	DWG Crown Street TRO - IIA - Appendix B

	12 Traffic Regulation Order: Princess Margaret Way, Sandfields, Port Talbot
	DWG PRINCESS_03_APPENDIX A
	Sheets and Views
	PRINCESS_03


	DWG PRINCESS_04_APPENDIX B
	Sheets and Views
	PRINCESS_04


	DWG Aberavon Seafront TROs - IIA - Appendix C

	13 Commercial Property Grant: Former Royal British Legion Club, Eastland Road, Neath
	SB CPG - Former Royal British Legion Club Neath - EIA First Stage Assessment Form

	15 Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public
	16 Fleet and Depot Review and Development of a 5 year Fleet Transformation Plan - Appointment of Consultants (Excluded under Paragraph 14)
	DWG Private  Fleet and Depot Review and Development of a 5year Fleet Transformation Plan  Appointment of Consultants IIA
	NPT 5 Year Plan






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

120124 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

12 JANUARY 2024 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hurley (Chairperson), W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, C.Morris, J.Stevens, A. Collins, T.Rees and 
C.Plowman 
 
Scrutiny Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor J.Hurley be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  



- 2 - 
 

120124 

 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

7. DANGEROUS DOGS ACT 1991: STRAY AND ABANDONED XL 
BULLY DOGS - CHANGE OF OPERATIONAL PRACTICE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. REGIONAL TRANSPORT PLAN - UPDATE FROM SOUTH WEST 
WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
List of Approved Contractors be amended as follows: 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors: 
 

Company  Category  

Comcen Computer Supplies 
Ltd (C076) 

61,111 

IDNS Ltd (I020) 61,111 

 
Companies applied to be included on the list for additional categories, 
who had passed the required assessments: 
 

Company  Category  

BFL Engineering Services Ltd 
(B023) 

37,38,39,40 

 
Companies to be removed from List of Approved Contractors due to their 
company status ‘In Administration’: 



- 3 - 
 

120124 

 

Company  Category  

Jehu Project Services Ltd 
(J014) 

14 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process. These 
recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 

 
10. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: PARK AVENUE AND SIDING 

TERRACE (REVOCATION) AND (30MPH SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2023  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
objections be overruled to the Park Avenue and Siding Terrace 
(Revocation) and (30mph Speed Limit) - Order 2023, (as detailed in 
Appendix A to the circulated report) and that the scheme be 
implemented as advertised. That the objectors be informed of the 
decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The Order was necessary to maintain the existing speed limit of 30mph 
on Park Avenue and Siding Terrace within the borough, after the Welsh 
Government passed legislation to implement a 20mph default speed limit 
in urban areas nationally throughout Wales in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 

 



- 4 - 
 

120124 

11. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: LANE REAR OF 1 TO 17 CROWN 
STREET, PORT TALBOT (REVOCATION OF NO ENTRY) ORDER 
2023  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
objection be overruled to the Lane rear of 1 to 17 Crown Street, Port 
Talbot (Revocation of No Entry) Order 2023 (as detailed in Appendix A to 
the circulated report), and that the scheme be implemented as 
advertised and monitored going forward. That the objector be informed of 
the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The revocation of the existing traffic regulation order was required to 
ensure sufficient manoeuvrability and access for waste/refuse collection 
vehicles in the interest of highway safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 

 
12. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: PRINCESS MARGARET WAY, 

SANDFIELDS, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, 
approval be granted to advertise the Limited Waiting for 2 Hours No 
Return within 2 Hours, 8.00am to 8.00pm, 1st April to 30th September with 
payment via the MiPermit Application or Pay by Phone for a Maximum 
Stay of 2 Hours and Disabled Badge Holders Exempt Traffic Regulation 
Orders on The Princess Margaret Way, Sandfields, Port Talbot (As 
detailed in Appendix A and Appendix B to the circulated report); and that 
if no objections are received, that the proposals be implemented on site 
as advertised. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 



- 5 - 
 

120124 

The proposed traffic regulation orders will ensure adequate turnover of 
vehicles which will improve and allow the local environment and 
amenities to be enjoyed by future generations. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 

 
13. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY GRANT: FORMER ROYAL BRITISH 

LEGION CLUB, EASTLAND ROAD, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, and 
a description of the recommendation, the grant detailed in the circulated 
report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To implement the provisions of the Commercial Property Grant scheme 
in accordance with the criteria and terms of administration of the grant, in 
order to contribute to the vicinity of Neath. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 

 
14. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items received.  
 

15. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 



- 6 - 
 

120124 

16. FLEET AND DEPOT REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT OF A 5 YEAR 
FLEET TRANSFORMATION PLAN - APPOINTMENT OF 
CONSULTANTS (EXCLUDED UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 

1. Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Engineering and 
Transport, in consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, to commission consultancy services with respect to the 
Fleet Review and Development of the 5year Fleet Transformation 
work stream ‘review’ identified as part of the Councils short to 
medium term financial plan; 
 

2. Permission be granted to disapply Rule 7.3 of the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules and direct award a contract to 
consultants; EDGE Public Solutions, via the public sector ESPO 
Consultancy Framework; and 
 

3. Approval be granted to the Head of Engineering and Transport, in 
consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to 
complete the necessary agreement and associated documents for 
the public sector EPSO Framework to facilitate same. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority will ensure the urgent procurement of consultants to 
maintain momentum in transforming the fleet service and to secure 
suitable new systems that will maintain fleet and frontline service 
delivery. This will also provide the council with an immediate solution to 
relieve the pressures on internal resources. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


